

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**WP(C) No. 355/2025
CM No. 774/2025**

Irshad Ahmed Khan

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate.

vs

UT of J&K and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate vice
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-2
None for R- 1, 3 and 4.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

**ORDER
10.09.2025**

1. None has caused appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 4, despite service, so much so, the respondents have not placed on record the compliance report in terms of the order dated 24.02.2025.
2. In view of the aforesaid backdrop, the respondent No. 1- Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Transport Department, Jammu and Kashmir Government, Civil Secretariat, Jammu shall appear before the Court along with record on the next date of hearing through virtual mode.
3. The respondent No. 1 shall also file an affidavit to apprise this Court with respect to the reasons for not complying with the order dated 24.02.2025 passed by this Court and also for not being represented by any Government Counsel.
4. Registry to convey this order to the respondent No. 1- Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Transport Department, Jammu and Kashmir Government, Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information and compliance.
5. List on **06.10.2025**.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE**

**Jammu
10.09.2025
Sahil Padha**